TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM374906

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American HomePatient, Inc.		02/23/2016	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lincare Licensing Inc.	
Street Address:	19387 U.S. 19 North	
City:	Clearwater	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33764	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3795569	AERMEDS
Registration Number:	3700520	AMERICAN CPAP DIRECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8132545100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8132545100 Email: frijouf@frijouf.com **Correspondent Name:** Daniel R. Frijouf Address Line 1: 201 East Davis Blvd Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LNCR.16003, 16004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel R. Frijouf
SIGNATURE:	/d/
DATE SIGNED:	02/29/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=LNCR.16003, 16004 Am HomePatient Delaware#page1.tif source=LNCR.16003, 16004 Am HomePatient Delaware#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005741 FRAME: 0945

900355761

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 23d day of Februarey, 2016, by and between AMERICAN HOMEPATIENT, INC, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 5200 Maryland Way, Suite 400, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 ("Assignor"), and LINCARE LICENSING INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 19387 U.S. 19 North, Clearwater, Florida 33764 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used and is the owner of the marks (the "Marks") set forth an Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Registrations (the "Registrations") set forth on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor desire to enter into this Assignment to effect the transfer of the Marks and the Registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Transfer and Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the Registrations, along with the right to recover for damages and profits and other remedies for past infringement of the Marks and the Registrations.
- 2. <u>Further Documentation and Actions.</u> Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments, and to do any and all further acts, deemed necessary by Assignee to vest in Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Registrations, and to enable such right, title and interest to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authority or agency of the United States.

AMERICAN HOMEPATIÉNT, INC. By:	LINCARE-LICENSING INC
Greg McCarthy	Greg McCarthy
Title: COO	Title: <u>COO</u>

$\underline{Schedule\ A}$

Registrations

	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	AERMEDS	3795569	June 1, 2010
2.	AMERICAN CPAP DIRECT	3700520	October 20, 2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 005741 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 02/29/2016